
University of Kansas Medical Center

Expenditure
Actual 

FY 2014
Approved
FY 2015 

Approved 
FY 2016

Approved
FY 2017

All Funds:
State Operations $ 307,095,524 $ 322,424,267 $ 320,687,185 $ 333,534,343 
Aid to Local Units - - - - 
Other Assistance 11,503,250 11,383,024 11,341,397 11,293,452 

Subtotal - Operating $ 318,598,774 $ 333,807,291 $ 332,028,582 $ 344,827,795 
Capital Improvements 8,994,557 12,848,366 4,562,170 4,189,581 

TOTAL $ 327,593,331 $ 346,655,657 $ 336,590,752 $ 349,017,376 

State General Fund:
State Operations $ 94,656,214 $ 99,054,704 $ 99,778,453 $ 103,376,023 
Aid to Local Units - - - - 
Other Assistance 8,721,542 8,688,755 8,677,480 8,663,758 

Subtotal - Operating $ 103,377,756 $ 107,743,459 $ 108,455,933 $ 112,039,781 
Capital Improvements 1,103,608 525,000 555,000 595,000 

TOTAL $ 104,481,364 $ 108,268,459 $ 109,010,933 $ 112,634,781 

Percent Change:
Operating Expenditures
All Funds (0.9)% 4.8 % (0.5)% 3.9 %
State General Fund (1.9) 4.2 0.7 3.3 

FTE Positions 2,837.8 2,632.4 2,632.4 2,632.4 
Non-FTE Unclass. Perm. Pos. - - - - 

TOTAL 2,837.8 2,632.4 2,632.4 2,632.4 

The  approved  FY  2015  operating  budget  is  $333.8  million, 
including $107.7 million from the State General Fund. This is an increase 
of $15.2 million, or 4.8 percent, all funds and $4.4 million, or 4.2 percent, 
State  General  Fund,  above  the  FY  2014  actual  expenditures.  The 
increase is mainly in salaries and wages with expenditures coming from 
the general fees fund and federal funds.

The  FY 2015  approved  capital  improvements  budget  is  $12.8 
million. This is an increase of $3.9 million, or 42.9 percent, above the FY 
2014  actual  expenditures  and  an  increase  of  $8.9  million,  or  222.4 
percent,  above the FY 2015 approved amount from the 2014 Session. 

The increase is mainly in rehabilitation and repair expenditures from the 
Educational Building Fund. 

The  approved  FY  2016  operating  budget  is  $332.0  million, 
including $108.5 million from the State General Fund. This is a decrease 
of $1.8 million, or 0.5 percent, all funds and an increase of $712,474, or 
0.7  percent,  State  General  Fund  from  the  FY  2015  approved 
expenditures. 

The  FY  2016  approved  capital  improvements  budget  is  $4.6 
million. This is a decrease of $8.3 million, or 64.5 percent, below the FY 

Kansas Legislative Research Department 2-223 FY 2016 Appropriations Report



2015 expenditures. The decrease is due to the Education Building Fund 
transfer not occurring until later in the fiscal year.

The  approved  FY  2017  operating  budget  is  $344.8  million, 
including $112.0 million from the State General Fund. This is an increase 
of $12.8 million, or 3.9 percent, all funds and $3.6 million, or 3.3 percent, 

State  General  Fund  above  the  FY 2016  approved  expenditures.  The 
increase is primarily due to the 27th payroll period.

The  FY  2017  approved  capital  improvements  budget  is  $4.2 
million. This is a decrease of $372,589, or 8.2 percent, below the FY 2016 
expenditures. The decrease is due to reduction in debt service payments.

Kansas Legislative Research Department 2-224 FY 2016 Appropriations Report



University of Kansas Medical Center

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017
SGF All Funds FTE SGF All Funds FTE SGF All Funds FTE

Agency Estimate/Request $ 110,442,083 $ 348,898,691 2,632.4 $ 111,816,170 $ 341,187,049 2,632.4 $ 115,537,114 $ 353,851,310 2,632.4 

Governor’s Changes:
1. Governor’s December 9th Allotment $ (73,677) $ (73,677) - $ - $ - - $ - $ - - 
2. KPERS Employer Contribution Rate 

Reduction - (69,410) - - - - - - - 
3. Governor’s February 5th Allotment (2,099,947) (2,099,947) - - - - - - - 
4. Health Insurance Reduction - - - (800,048) (2,208,512) - (845,791) (2,356,310) - 

Total Governor’s Recommendation $ 108,268,459 $ 346,655,657 2,632.4 $ 111,016,122 $ 338,978,537 2,632.4 $ 114,691,323 $ 351,495,000 2,632.4 

Change from Agency Est./Req. $ (2,173,624) $ (2,243,034) - $ (800,048) $ (2,208,512) - $ (845,791) $ (2,356,310) - 
Percent Change from Agency Est./Req. (2.0)% (0.6)% - % (0.7)% (0.6)% - % (0.7)% (0.7)% - %

Legislative Action:
5. Debt Service Payments $ - $ - - $ (1,768,420) $ (1,768,420) - $ (1,766,150) $ (1,766,150) - 
6. KPERS Employer Contribution Rate 

Reduction - - - (74,190) (142,461) - (130,408) (242,399) - 
7. KPERS Death and Disability Reduction - - - (162,579) (476,904) - (159,984) (469,075) - 

TOTAL APPROVED $ 108,268,459 $ 346,655,657 2,632.4 $ 109,010,933 $ 336,590,752 2,632.4 $ 112,634,781 $ 349,017,376 2,632.4 

Change from Gov. Rec. $ - $ - - $ (2,005,189) $ (2,387,785) - $ (2,056,542) $ (2,477,624) - 
Percent Change from Gov. Rec. - % - % - % (1.8)% (0.7)% - % (1.8)% (0.7)% - %

Change from Agency Est./Req. $ (2,173,624) $ (2,243,034) - $ (2,805,237) $ (4,596,297) - $ (2,902,333) $ (4,833,934) - 
Percent Change from Agency Est./Req. (2.0)% (0.6)% - % (2.5)% (1.3)% - % (2.5)% (1.4)% - %

1. The Governor deleted $73,677, all from the State General Fund, as part of 
the December 9th allotment.  For this agency,  the allotment reduced the 
Kansas Public Employees Retirement System employer contribution rate 
(excluding Death and Disability) from 11.27 percent to 8.65 percent in FY 
2015.

2. The Governor deleted $69,410, all from special revenue funds, to reduce 
the Kansas Public Employees Retirement System employer contribution 
rate (excluding Death and Disability) from 11.27 percent to 8.65 percent in 
FY 2015.

3. The Governor deleted $2.1 million, all from the State General Fund, as part 
of the February 5th 2.0 percent allotment in FY 2015.

4. The  Governor  deleted  $2.2  million,  including  $800,048  from  the  State 
General Fund, for FY 2016 and $2.4 million, including $845,791 from the 

State General Fund, for FY 2017 to reduce employer contributions for state 
employee health insurance.

5. The Legislature deleted $1.8 million, all from the State General Fund, for 
both  FY 2016  and  FY 2017  for  debt  service  payments  for  the  Health 
Education Building. These payments will be made through the Department 
of Administration.

6. The Legislature reduced the Kansas Public Employees Retirement System 
employer contribution rate (excluding KPERS Death and Disability) from 
12.37 percent to 10.91 percent for FY 2016 and from 13.57 percent to 
10.81  percent  for  FY 2017.  For  this  agency,  the  reductions  totaled 
$142,461, including $74,190 from the State General Fund, for FY 2016 
and $242,399, including $130,408 from the State General Fund, for FY 
2017.

Kansas Legislative Research Department 2-225 FY 2016 Appropriations Report



7. The  Legislature  deleted  $476,904,  including  $162,579  from  the  State 
General  Fund, for  FY 2016 and $469,075,  including $159,984 from the 
State General Fund, for FY 2017 to suspend employer contributions to the 

Kansas Public Employees Retirement System Group Insurance Fund, or 
Death and Disability Fund, for the final seven pay periods for FY 2016 and 
FY 2017.

Kansas Legislative Research Department 2-226 FY 2016 Appropriations Report




